

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Fort Myers Division**

NAPLES PRIDE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. 2:25-cv-291
v.)	Judge: Hon. John E. Steele
)	Magistrate Judge: Hon. Kyle C. Dudek
CITY OF NAPLES, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
AMERICA'S FUTURE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANTS**

William J. Olson
Jeremiah L. Morgan
William J. Olson, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West, Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

Application for Special Admission
pending
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Dated: April 30, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. DEFENDANTS HAVE BOTH THE AUTHORITY AND DUTY TO PROTECT CHILDREN FROM HYPER-SEXUALIZED MESSAGES	4
II. TEXTUALLY AND HISTORICALLY, THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROVIDES NO PROTECTION TO DRAG SHOWS	8
III. THIS COURT SHOULD AVOID USE OF BALANCING TESTS	13
IV. PLAINTIFF’S AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAM REVEALS MUCH ABOUT PLAINTIFF AND IS FRAUGHT WITH DANGER	15
V. PLAINTIFF CAN STILL SPREAD ITS HYPER-SEXUALIZED MESSAGE, JUST NOT IN FRONT OF CHILDREN	16
VI. PLAINTIFF’S SECURITY COMPARATORS ARE NOT SIMILAR	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CONSTITUTION

First Amendment	3, <i>passim</i>
Second Amendment	13

CASES

<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Friede</i> , 271 Mass. 318, 171 N.E. 472 (1930)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. DeLacey</i> , 271 Mass. 327, 171 N.E. 455 (1930)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Sharpless</i> , 2 Serg. & Rawle 91 (1815)	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	13, 19
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	9
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	12
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	14
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	14, 15
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	5
<i>Regina v. Hicklin</i> , L.R. 3 Q.B. 360, Court of Queen’s Bench (1868)	11
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	10, 11
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	5
<i>Spectrum WT v. Wendler</i> , 693 F. Supp. 3d 689 (N.D. Tex. 2023)	6, 12, 13
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	12
<i>United States v. One Book Called “Ulysses,”</i> 5 F. Supp. 182 (S.D.N.Y. 1933)	11

MISCELLANEOUS

W. Anderson, LMHC, “What’s Wrong With Drag Shows?” <i>Medium</i> (Mar. 21, 2023)	7
Australian Institute of Family Studies, “Children and young people’s exposure to pornography” (May, 2016)	7
B. Bushard, “Olympics Drag Queen ‘Last Supper’ Sparks Outrage From Musk, Rob Schneider, GOP Pundits,” <i>Forbes</i> (July 29, 2024)	6
Free Speech Coalition, “Frequently Asked Questions About Age Verification,” (Apr. 11, 2025)	5

M. Lungariello, “Video of drag queen gyrating in front of child has Texas pols pushing for legislative action,” <i>New York Post</i> (Oct. 18, 2022)	6
“Risqué,” <i>Mariam-Webster</i>	1
G. Stone, et al., <i>Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. Little, Brown: 1991).	11
H. Titus, “The Freedom of Speech, An Introduction,” <i>The Forecast</i> , vol. 2, no. 12 (Sept. 1995).	11
UNICEF, “Protection of children from the harmful impacts of pornography”	8
